
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Leo Taylor 
01934 634621 
leo.taylor@n-somerset.gov.uk 
16 February 2022 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel – Thursday, 24 February 
2022, 10.30 am – New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel will take place as 
indicated above.   
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillors: 
 
Mark Crosby (Chairman), Gill Bute, John Cato, Wendy Griggs, Ann Harley, Karin 
Haverson, Sandra Hearne, Huw James, Richard Tucker, Richard Westwood, Roz 
Willis and Georgie Bigg. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Election of the Vice-Chairman   

 
To endorse the nomination of Councillor Huw James as the Vice-Chairman of the 
Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel for the 2021-22 Municipal 
Year.  Councillor Huw James has been acting Vice-Chairman since his nomination 
at the informal meeting of the Panel on 8th July 2021. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes   
 

3.   Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO 9)   
 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Panel on matters 
which affect the District and fall within the remit of the Panel.  The Chairman will 
select the order of the matters to be heard. 
 
Members of the Panel may ask questions of the member of the public and a 
dialogue between the parties can be undertaken. 
 
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by 
noon on the day before the meeting and the request must detail the subject matter 
of the address 
 

4.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
 
If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their 
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing 
Order 37. 
 

5.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
5.1  Minutes of the last formal Meeting of the Panel on 25th February 2021 – to 
approve as a correct record 
 
5.2  Notes of the informal panel meetings held on 8th July 2021 and 4th November 
2021 – for noting 
 

6.   Adult Social Care Finance update  (Pages 19 - 36) 
 
Report of the Finance Business Partner (Adult’s and Children’s Services) 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

7.   Winter Pressures Update  (Pages 37 - 50) 
 
Presentation: Director of Adult Social Services 
 

8.   Technology Enabled Care (TEC ) and Reablement  (Pages 51 - 70) 
 
Presentation: Principal Head of Commissioning, Partnerships and Housing 
Solutions 
 

9.   The Panel's Work Plan  (Pages 71 - 74) 
 

     

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel wish to consider 
a matter as an Exempt Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Governme
[...]
upied by Stephen 
& Co 

Page 4



1  
 Minutes 

 
 

 
Draft Minutes 
of the Meeting of the 

Adult Services and Housing Policy and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 25th February 2021 
held in the Virtual Meeting. 
 
Meeting Commenced:  10:30 Meeting Concluded:   14:09 
 
Councillors:  
 
P Mark Crosby (Chairman) 
P Huw James (Vice Chairman) 
 
P Gill Bute 
P John Cato 
P Wendy Griggs 
P Ann Harley 
P Karin Haverson 
P Sandra Hearne 
P Patrick Keating 
P Richard Tucker 
P Roz Willis  
 
 
 

P: Present 
A: Apologies for absence submitted 
 
Other Members (as appropriate): Georgie Bigg (co-opted Member, Healthwatch); 
Councillor Ruth Jacobs; Councillor Mike Bell 
 
Officers in attendance: Hayley Verrico, Gerald Hunt, Richard Orson, Martin 
Hawketts, Howard Evans (Adult Social Services); Mike Rigall, Katherine Sokol, Mark 
Jarvis, Leo Taylor, Brent Cross (Corporate Services). 
 
 
ASH 
14 

Election of the Vice-Chairman (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Resolved: that Huw James be elected as the Vice-Chairman of the Adult 
Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel. 

ASH 
15 

Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 

ASH 
16 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 November 2020 (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2  
 Minutes 

ASH 
17 

Covid-19 Commissioning update (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Head of Commissioning gave an update presentation on work being 
done to improve the adult social care offer to North Somerset residents. This 
included details on the Wellness Service and collaborative work to avoid 
hospital admissions, Technology Enabled Care, work with the Community 
Integrated Care Bureau, social care brokerage, as well as updates on 
vaccinations and PPE to Care Homes. He concluded with an update on 
domiciliary care, North Somerset Council’s action plan, and the Covid 
response from North Somerset Together and commissioned voluntary 
services.  
  
Included in this update, the following points were made: 
We were experiencing fewer problems around hospital discharges than our 
neighbouring authorities; our Wellbeing Service had more some capacity in 
the event of a further wave of the pandemic; the 76% uptake of the vaccine 
among frontline staff was higher than the national average; the PPE 
situation had now stabilised, and the team was now focussing on training in 
the correct use of PPE; the team had made deliveries of PPE and offered 
assistance in care homes over weekends and out of office hours during 
previous waves of the pandemic; there was still only 83% occupancy of care 
home beds in North Somerset, which posed issues for financial viability of 
the sector and could be a predictor of a long-term problem for occupancy in 
this sector. 
 
 
Members’ comments and questions were as follows (with officer responses 
shown in italics): 

 What did the ‘Right to Reside’ refer to? This was a new NHS term that 
referred to the choice and direction of hospital discharges. 

 Had there been problems with the takeup of the Covid vaccine among 
Black and Ethnic Minority (BAME) staff in care homes? The team had 
been working on training, workshops and translating documents to 
reach BAME staff. Attention had been given to North Somerset BAME 
staff, and there had been a 95% takeup of the vaccine in this cohort.  

 In cases of care home staff refusing the vaccine, was local leverage 
being used? There had been debate on making this a contractual 
obligation for new staff; persuasion and more information was being 
given to existing staff. There was knowledge of who had been 
vaccinated, and close work was being done with Bristol and South 
Gloucestershire on strategies to reach out to these members of care 
home staff. 

 Was there a policy on supplying FFP2 vs FFP3 masks to mitigate the 
risks of aerosol spread of the disease? These had not been supplied by 
the Council, but rather by the NHS and therefore did not sh
[...]
 to 
officers in the form of minutes; and 
(2) that the Panel’s support for the need for an updated Stock Condition 
Survey be referred to the relevant Executive Member. 
 
 
 

ASH 
22 

The Panel’s Work Plan (Agenda Item 11) 
 
Members discussed the Panel’s work plan.  
 
The Chairman updated Members on the activity of the Local Plan Working 
Group. He also gave an update on the planning for the Carer’s Enquiry Day 
and invited Members who wanted to participate in the planning for this to 
contact him.  
 
Members suggested that more detail on the schemes to return patients 
home from hospital and the involvement of the Red Cross in them be 
sought.  
  
Concluded:  
 
That the work plan be updated. 
 

 

 
 

 ________________________________ 

 Chairman 

 ________________________________ 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1  
 Minutes 

 
 

 
Draft Notes 
of the informal Meeting of the 

Adult Services and Housing Policy and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 7th July 2021 
held in the Virtual Meeting. 
 
Meeting Commenced:  10:00 Meeting Concluded:   12:05 
 
Councillors:  
 
P Mark Crosby (Chairman) 
P Huw James (Vice Chairman) 
 
P Gill Bute 
P John Cato 
A Wendy Griggs 
P Ann Harley 
A Karin Haverson 
P Sandra Hearne 
P Patrick Keating 
P Richard Tucker 
P Roz Willis  
 
 
 

P: Present 
A: Apologies for absence submitted 
 
Other Members (as appropriate): Georgie Bigg (co-opted Member, Healthwatch); 
Councillor Mike Bell 
 
Officers in attendance: Hayley Verrico, Gerald Hunt, Kathryn Benjamin, Howard 
Evans (Adult Social Services); Mark Jarvis, Leo Taylor, Brent Cross (Corporate 
Services). 
 
 
ASH  Election of the Vice-Chairman (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Resolved: that Huw James be re-elected as the Vice-Chairman of the Adult 
Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel, to be ratified at the next 
formal Panel meeting. 

ASH  Adult Social Services Directorate Statement (Agenda Item 2) 
 
The Director of Adult Social Services went through th
[...]
rded to officers 
in the form of minutes. 
 
As Members felt that agenda item 5, Development of Discharge to Access 
Pathways, had been addressed in this and previous items, the meeting 
proceeded to the next agenda item. 
 

ASH  Supporting Staff Carers (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Strategy and Policy Development Officer presented the update report 
on supporting staff carers at North Somerset Council. There were estimated 
to be 244 members of staff with caring responsibilities employed by the 
council, and the report detailed some of the ways that existing policies could 
provide support for them, as well as some feedback of their experience of 
the offer. 
 
In discussion, Members suggested that the leave purchase scheme would 
not always help carers and possibly be challenged. 
 
Concluded: 
 
That the report be noted and Members’ comments forwarded to officers in 
the form of minutes. 
  

ASH  The Panel’s Work Plan (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Scrutiny Officer discussed the Panel’s work plan and highlighted three 
work areas that were in progress:  
 
(1) Planning Policy review – this was waiting for feedback from officers, 
anticipated later this year, before the Local Plan working group could meet. 

Page 13



4  
 Minutes 

(2) Cladding and Fire Safety – another meeting of the Housing Issues Group 
be convened to take stock of the recent changes to legislation. 
(3) Carers Enquiry Day – letters defining the case for the enquiry to potential 
participants would be going out shortly; an informal meeting of the Carers 
Enquiry Day group would be convened once replies had been received. 
 
Additionally, an informal meeting of the Panel was to be convened to 
discuss issues that had arisen in this meeting – leave purchase for council 
staff, re-enablement and discharge from hospital, and adult exploitation. 
  
Concluded:  
 
That the work plan be updated. 
 

  
  
  

 

 
 

 ________________________________ 

 Chairman 

 ________________________________ 

 
 

Page 14



1  
 Minutes 

 
 

 
Draft Notes 
of the informal Meeting of the 

Adult Services and Housing Policy and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 4th November 2021 
held in a Virtual Meeting. 
 
Meeting Commenced:  10:30 Meeting Concluded:   13:35 
 
Councillors:  
 
P Mark Crosby (Chairman) 
P Huw James (Vice Chairman) 
 
P Gill Bute 
P John Cato 
A Wendy Griggs 
A Ann Harley 
A Karin Haverson 
P Sandra Hearne 
P Richard Tucker 
A Richard Westwood 
P Roz Willis  
 
 
 

P: Present 
A: Apologies for absence submitted 
 
Other Members (as appropriate): Georgie Bigg (co-opted Member, Healthwatch); 
Councillor Mike Bell 
 
Officers in attendance: Hayley Verrico, Jo Baker, Martin Hawketts (Adult Social 
Services); Howard Evans (Public Health and Regulatory Services); Mark Jarvis, 
Katharine Sokol, Leo Taylor, Brent Cross (Corporate Services). 
 
 
ASH  Notes of the meeting held on 8 July 2021 (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Resolved: that the notes of the meeting be approved as a correct record for 
endorsement at the next formal meeting. 

ASH  Month 5 Adult Social Care Budget Monitor (Agenda Item 3) 
 
The Senior Service Accountant Director of Adult Social Services took 
Members through report, which included details such as the amount of the 
directorate’s overspend in the last financial year as well as the predicted 
overspend for the current year. 

Page 15



2  
 Minutes 

 
In the discussion that followed, Members sought and received clarification 
on the following: the trends for long-term care support packages; whether 
there was data available on how well the Home First strategy was working 
against the backdrop of an elective care backlog; the need for more one-to-
one support for mental health after the lack of social contact over the 
lockdowns; how provider costs had risen for staffing, fuel/heating charges, 
and insurance increases which were now being passed on; modifications to 
the budget that could be made if fewer or more people needed long-term 
care than predicted; how successful the management of direct payment 
schemes to carers had been, and the future bid by Adult Social Services to 
expand the team doing this; and the possibility of Members being sent the 
budget reports monthly as opposed to waiting for formal meetings. 
 
Concluded:  
 
(1) that the report be received and the Members’ comments forwarded to 
officers in the form of minutes; and  
(2) that Members be sent budget reports on a monthly basis, to be 
coordinated through the Scrutiny Officers. 
 

ASH  Social Care reform announcement (Agenda item 4) 
 
The Finance Business Partner gave a presentation on the Social Care 
Funding Reform Announcement given by government during September 
2021. This included information about the Health and Social Care Levy to be 
introduced in April 2022, the Care Charging reforms to be introduced in 
October 2023 and the financial impacts to North Somerset Council as well 
as wider financial issues and risks. It was noted that more information would 
be coming in a future white paper.  
 
Members expressed an interest in receiving more detail once more 
information had been provided by national government. 

  
Concluded:   
 
that the report be received and that Members’ comments be forwarded to 
officers in the form of minutes. 
 

ASH  Mental Health support project update (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Service Manager presented the report, including case studies, on the 
pilot service after sixteen weeks (approximately one third of the way through 
the pilot project). He went on to demonstrate the high impact that the 
preventative interventions were having, and expressed his hope that the 
service would be made permanent.  
 
Members were pleased with the progress of the scheme, and discussed 
ways in which it could be further supported. 
 
Concluded:   
 

Page 16



3  
 Minutes 

That the report be received, and the Members’ comments forwarded to 
officers in the form of minutes. 
 

ASH  Safeguarding Adults Annual Report (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Head of Service for Safeguarding and Quality Standards gave the 
presentation on behalf of the Independent Chair of the North Somerset 
Safeguarding Adults Board. She went through the purpose and duties of a 
Safeguarding Board (including the triggers for a Safeguarding Adults 
Review), provided some local data and provided a review of progress 
against the key strategic priorities for 2018-2021. Finally, she went through 
the key strategic priorities for 2021-2024. 
 
In discussion, Members sought and received more information about 
reporting safeguarding concerns using the website and were informed that 
an all-Member safeguarding workshop would be due early in 2022. 
 
Concluded:   
 
That the report be received, and the Members’ comments forwarded to 
officers in the form of minutes. 
  

ASH  Private sector housing (Action Area scheme) update (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Head of Private Sector Housing presented the update report on private 
rented sector housing. This included a comparison of the work in the area 
action zone with the historic additional HMO (House in Multiple Occupation) 
housing scheme.  
 
In discussion, Members sought and received clarification on: whether the 
team had a statutory right of entry into properties and whether there were 
many hostile receptions by tenants and landlords; and various types of 
licensing schemes. 
 
Concluded: 
 
That the report be received and Members’ comments forwarded to officers in 
the form of minutes. 
  

ASH  Winter pressures (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Director of Adult Social Services presented the report on behalf of the 
Head of Commissioning. The report outlined the plans for adult social 
services in respect of winter pressures including the challenges arising from 
Covid-19, and the presentation explored these risks and challenges and 
provided an explanation as to how adult social care were working internally 
and with health partners to mitigate the risks. 
  
Concluded:  
 
That the report be received and Members’ comments forwarded to officers in 
the form of minutes. 
 

Page 17



4  
 Minutes 

ASH  The Panel’s Work Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Scrutiny Officer discussed the Panel’s work plan and invited 
correspondence with Members over email for additional items to add to it. 
 
The Carers Enquiry Day had been very successful and Members on the 
steering group were in the process of finalising the key points from the day. 
The Head of Adult Social Services expressed her thanks to the Scrutiny 
Officers and the Strategy and Policy Development Officer for their work on, 
and leading up to, the Enquiry Day. 
 
An update meeting was planned with the Head of Private Sector Housing to 
discuss developments on the unsafe building cladding in Portishead. 
  
Concluded:  
 
That the work plan be updated. 
 

 

 
 

 ________________________________ 

 Chairman 

 ________________________________ 

 
 

Page 18



1 

 

 

North Somerset Council 
 

REPORT TO THE ADULT SERVICES AND HOUSING POLICY AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 24 FEBRUARY 2022  

 

SUBJECT OF REPORT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE FINANCE UPDATE 

 

TOWN OR PARISH: ALL 

 

OFFICER/MEMBER PRESENTING: FINANCE BUSINESS PARTNER (ADULTS’ 

AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES) 

 

KEY DECISION: NO 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
i. That the Panel notes the current forecast spend against budget for adult services, the 

risks and opportunities associated with the medium-term financial position and the 
updates in relation to the financial aspects of the planned social care reforms and the 
planned investment to support the hospital discharge pathway. 

 
 

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report summarises and discusses the current forecast spend against budget for 

adult services, highlighting key variances, movements, and contextual information; it also 
highlights the main areas of interest in relation to the 2022/23 draft budget and the 
medium-term financial plan (MTFP), the future social care funding reforms and the 
business case agreed by the Healthier Together partnership to change the way in which 
patients are discharged from hospital (“Discharge to Assess”). 

 
1.2 The current overall forecast year end position for Adult Social Care and Housing Service 

is £1.437m net adverse variance (2.1% of the net budget).  Month 9 saw the forecast 
variance rise by just £66k from £1.372m in month 8. 

 
1.3 In summary, the projected overspend is mainly associated with individual care packages 

and support, where changes in the patterns of demand mean that care package sizes are 
increasing due to a variety of factors, many of which are associated with the pandemic.  

 
1.4 The draft 2022/23 budget includes £9.3m of additional spending plans in the adult social 

care budget, predominantly to provide funding for cost inflation, demographic growth and 
to close the current shortfall between budget and the demand for services. Much of this is 
not funded by central government and it is worth nothing that the funding announcements 
in relation to the reform of social care do not address these issues. The draft budget also 
includes £1.4m of planned savings.  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

1.5 There has been very little in terms of further announcements in relation to the social care 
reforms, but paragraphs 3.11 to 3.16 summarise what we know so far 

 
1.6 The Discharge to Assess business case approved by the Healthier Together Executive 

Board provides additional funding to support improved hospital discharge pathways, and, 
in particular, will ensure an enhanced reablement service in North Somerset 

 
 

2. POLICY 

 

2.1 The Council’s budget monitoring is an integral feature of its overall financial processes, 
ensuring that resources are planned, aligned, and managed effectively to achieve 
successful delivery of its aims and objectives. The 2021/22 revenue and capital budgets 
have been set within the context of the council’s medium-term financial 
[...]
 care packages to ensure appropriate levels of care are being delivered

➢ Bids for one off carers grants

➢ Staff care and support – back filling all vacant posts

➢ Recruitment of Head of Service:

✓ Strategy & Commissioning

✓ Service Development

➢ Tec practitioners 

P
age 48



Summary

➢ The covid legacy will be with us for a long time to come

➢ Elective surgery waiting lists will take a long time to address

➢ Budgets will continue to be squeezed 

➢ Provider financial sustainability will continue to be an issue

➢ Recruitment to the care sector will remain challenged

➢ We will respond to residents as quickly as we can and prioritise urgent case work

➢ Will progress with reablement and tec developments to reduce the demand on limited domiciliary care 
capacity

➢ Continue to develop carers services

➢ Offer more flexibility via direct payments

➢ Develop extra care and supported housing provision

➢ Tackle homelessness/risk of homelessness 

➢ Provide a good quality and robust service to our residents 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Technology Enabled Care 
(TEC) and Reablement 

• ASH Panel 24th February 2022 Gerald Hunt 

P
age 51 A

genda Item
 8



Contents
• ADASS Links

• DPWG

• TEC Collaboration

• Care Home Digital maturity

• Digitising Social Care Records - NHSx

• Unified TEC fund – NHSx

• Pilot Projects

• Innovation and sustainability grant 

• Technology Enabled Care

• Reablement and TEC Hub

• Reablement Pathway P1

• Case Studies

• Integrating TEC

P
age 52



ADASS / NHS 
X /TSA 
Regional/

System 
/National  

TEC 
Leadership & 
Opportunity

• North Somerset Hosted the ADASS Tech Leads 
recent regional ADASS/TSA Workshop, 
Regional ADASS leader for TEC

• National Representation on ADASS / LGA 
Digital and TEC Board 

• NHS X Digital Care at Home Board 
Representation

• Healthier Together Digital Board 
Representation and Chair of Digital Population 
Working Group  

P
age 53



Digital 
Population 
Working 

[...]
raised approximately 32 days in advance of a potential 
incident, allowing for early intervention and appropriate support. 

• Gradual deterioration can be spotted before it is too late, 
empowering independent living for longer.        

P
age 61



Innovation 
and 
sustainability 
grant 

• Total £700k match funding by CCG/NHS X 

• Acoustic monitoring can reduce staffing 
requirements which will reduce the amount of 
people having to drive to the setting

• Transitioning to digital care records

• Wzhan Blue Boxes will enable staff to check 
and record vital statistics to reduce the amount 
of visits required by community nurses or visits 
to the GP surgery. 

• ARMED system will enable early detection of 
issues which will potentially prevent hospital 
admissions which would require ambulance 
attendance etc.

TEC and community asset bids – Total £700k

P
age 62



Technology Enabled Care
Risk management with a strength based approach

• Virtual assessments between therapists / individuals

• Digital Social Care Records 

• Increased efficiency in work scheduling

• Encouraging and supporting service users to access online shopping

• Encouraging Direct Payments so that service users can source own solutions. 

• Virtual Welfare calls such as the Wellness Service

• Wzhan Blue Boxes and Armed systems to encourage proactive health management and reduce use of 
emergency and health services. 

• Pendant and Carelink system can reduce physical call outs

• Recommissioning Day Care services to take a “without Walls” approach to offer more 

P
age 63



Reablement and TEC Hub

Revised Reablement pathway launched 17th January 2022

• Single Reablement Provider AYC aligned with Occupational Therapists,12 additional 
carers funded via D2A business case. 

• Delayed Care Act assessment to maximise independence opportunity and reduce 
DTA length of stay. 

• TEC Assessment alongside reablement service, TEC Hub offering a TEC assessment 
and range of tools as an alternativ
[...]
vices for disabled 
people 

To be further defined prior to scheduling 
session 

TBA    

P
age 72



 

SECTION FOUR - agenda reports to the Panel meetings as agreed by the Chairman.   This section primarily provides 

for the forward planning of agendas for the coming year and a useful record of panel meeting activity.   When considering reports at 
meetings, outcomes may include proposing a workstream, escalating it to S2 above for potential inclusion on the STRATEGIC 
WORK PLAN. 
 

Panel 4th November 2021 
Report  Title Purpose of Report Outcome (actions) Progress Contact 

Adult Social Care budget 
monitor Month 5 

    

Social Care reform 
announcement 

    

Mental health support pilot 
update 

    

Safeguarding Adults 
annual report 

    

Private Sector Housing 
update 

    

Winter pressures     
 

Panel 24th February 2022 
Finance update    K.Sokol 

Winter Pressures update    G Hunt 

Commissioning update    G Hunt 

 

Panel 7th July 2022 
     
     
     
     

 
 
  

P
age 73



 

SECTION 5 - Recommendations - Response from Executive Member 
 

Area for investigation/ 
Recommendations 

When were the recommendations to 
the Executive agreed? 

Expect answer by (first panel 

meeting after recommendations 
were submitted) 

   

 

SECTION 6 - Progress and follow-up on implementing Panel recommendations 
 

Panel Recommendation 
Date of 

Response 
Actions – implementation progress 

   
 

 

P
age 74


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	5.2a Draft Informal ASH Notes  08JUL21
	5.2b Draft Informal ASH Notes 04NOV21

	6 Adult Social Care Finance update
	7 Winter Pressures Update
	8 Technology Enabled Care (TEC ) and Reablement
	9 The Panel's Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Leo Taylor,   ASH minutes 240222 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Adult Services and Housing Policy and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 24 February 2022 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.30 am Meeting Concluded: 1.00 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 

  
  
 
John Cato 
Karin Haverson 
Huw James 
Roz Willis 
 
Apologies: Councillors: Mark Crosby (Chairman)   Gill Bute, Wendy Griggs, Ann Harley, 
Sandra Hearne, Richard Tucker, Richard Westwood and Georgie Bigg. 
 
Officers in attendance: Hayley Verrico, Gerald Hunt (Adult Social Services); Howard 
Evans (Public Health and Regulatory Services); Katherine Sokol, Leo Taylor, Brent Cross 
(Corporate Services). . 
 
1 Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 
Resolved: that Councillor Huw James be elected Vice-Chairman. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 
 

3 Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO 9) 
 
Alan Rice, of Weston Housing Action, addressed the Panel on the subject of 
introducing a licensing scheme for Weston-super-Mare Hillside and Central wards. 
He ended his address by requesting that the Panel form a working group to take a 
fresh look at the Private Rented Housing sector, which would include the selective 
licensing of landlords. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
 

5 Minutes 



2 
 

Leo Taylor,   ASH minutes 240222 
 

 
5.1 Minutes of the last formal Meeting of the Panel on 25th February 2021 – to 
approve as a correct record. 
 
5.2 Notes of the informal panel meetings held on 8th July 2021 and 4th November 
2021 – for noting. 
 
Resolved:  
(1)  that the minutes of the meeting of 25th February 2021 be approved as a 
correct record; and  
(2) that the notes of the informal panel meetings held on 8th July 2021 and 4th 
November 2021 be noted. 
 

6 Adult Social Care Finance update 
 
The Finance Business Partner took Members through the report, which 
summarised and discussed the current forecast spend against budget for adult 
services, highlighting key variances, movements, and contextual information; it 
also highlighted the main areas of interest in relation to the 2022/23 draft budget 
and the medium-term financial plan (MTFP), the future social care funding reforms 
and the business case agreed by the Healthier Together partnership to change the 
way in which patients were discharged from hospital (“Discharge to Assess”). 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised (officer responses in italics): 

 With care homes closing to new clients due to Covid outbreaks, were there 
any plans to mitigate closures by having in-house homes linked with the 
hospital? In-house options would destabilise the care home market, and 
would be costly for the Council to run. The Fair Cost of Care exercise 
running over the summer would help with this. 

 Had modelling been done for what care would be like in the future, and 
what actions had come out of it to mitigate demand? Modelling had been 
done, and one of the aspects of mitigation was a significant investment in 
Technology Enabled Care (TEC). 

 What was the current situation regarding underoccupancy in care homes as 
a result of the pandemic? The situation was improving, although outbreaks 
in recent weeks had meant that some homes were closed to new 
admissions; the occupancy rate in North Somerset had improved at a faster 
rate than the rest of the BNSSG CCG area. 

 
Concluded: that the report be received and that Members’ comments be 
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
 

7 Winter Pressures Update 
 
The Director, Adult Social Services, presented the report updating the Panel on 
this season’s winter pressures affecting the Adult Social Services directorate. 
These included details of: pressures on hospitals with delays in discharge 
highlighted, Adult Social Care pressures and activity, pressures on community 
health, care homes, housing solutions, and pressures on mental health provision. 
She also indicated that Adult Social Services was participating in a peer review 
process on 6th and 7th April which would look at supporting discharge procedures, 
and which would allow the Adult Social Services directorate to showcase their 



3 
 

Leo Taylor,   ASH minutes 240222 
 

work and explain their journey over the last few years. 
 
Members thanked the Director for her report, and conveyed their thanks to all 
North Somerset Council staff for their work during the pandemic. 
 
Concluded:  that the report be received and that Members’ comments be 
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
 

8 Technology Enabled Care (TEC ) and Reablement 
 
The Principal Head of Commissioning, Partnership and Housing Solutions 
presented to the Panel on the latest developments in the use of technology in the 
care sector. This included details of: how North Somerset was being represented 
to external agencies involved in the sector and the Digital Population Working 
Group; collaboration between the BNSSG CCG authorities and Sirona; care home 
responses to the 2020 NHS Futures survey on care home digital maturity; the 
importance of digitising social care records; the piloting of the ARMED and 
WHZAN acoustic monitoring devices in North Somerset; an update on the 
Innovation and Sustainability Grant; and the revised reablement pathway launched 
in January. He highlighted that no funds had been spent by North Somerset 
Council on developing TEC solutions, and that it presented the opportunity to 
provide significant savings by enabling risk management with a strength-based 
approach.  
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:  
• Would gains or savings made be redirected to care homes and staff? 
Money flow into the market would be influenced, and there would be the ability to 
deliver more from the currently reduced workforce. 
• What would users do in the event of a power outage? TEC devices would 
still be usable as there would be power backups.  
 
The Director of Adult Social Services congratulated the Head of Commissioning 
on his work on TEC throughout the COVID pandemic, as well as his pioneering 
work on TEC at the national level. 
 
Concluded: that the report be received, and the Members’ comments  
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
 

9 The Panel's Work Plan 
 
The Scrutiny Officer discussed the Panel’s work plan and invited discussion with 
Members for additional items to add to it. 
 
He highlighted the draft report of the Carers Enquiry Day, that had been circulated 
for comment. The Vice Chairman thanked him for his work on setting up the 
Enquiry Day and his work on the report. 
  
Concluded: that the work plan be noted. 
 

 
 

    



4 
 

Leo Taylor,   ASH minutes 240222 
 

 Chairman 
 


